
· Gosswe:iler 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. · Newark 2, Ne J. 

BULLETIN 1508 May 1, 1963 

ITEM 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS (Union City) - HOSTESSES -
.NUISANCE (SOLICITATION FOR DRINKS) - UNQUALIFIED 

EMPLOYEES - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED. 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - KURSCHNER v. NEWARK. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Atlantic City) - UNLAWFUL 
· TRANSPORTATION - STORAGE OFF LICENSED PREMISES - HINDERING 

INVESTIGATION - PRIOR SIMii.iAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 90 DAYS. 

RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FROM 
JULY 1, 1962 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1963. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Passaic) - VIOLATION OF .SPECIAL 
CONDITION ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Camden) - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 



BULLETIN 1_508 

. STATE ."OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Pu~liC Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond. Blvd. . Newark 2, No J. 

May 1, 1963 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - NUISANCE (SOLICITATION. 
FOR. DRINKS) - UNQUALIFIB~D EMPLOYEES = BRIOR SHULAR RECORD -
LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matter of .. Disciplinary 
Pr .oc e ed ing s .. /against 

PIERRE'S FRENCH QUARTERS, ING. 
517 Pate~~ori Plank Road 
Union City, No J. 

·Holder of .P.lenary Retail Consumption 
License C-16$, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City~of Union 
City and extended during the pendency 
of these proceedings to 

JEANNE P. GALLAGHER,; RECEIVER 

Licensee, Pro s~. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

On December 6, 196~, charges were;preferred.against the 
· lic~nsee ·corporation as follows·: ' 

•',' 

"lo On-November· 2 and 9, 1962, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered females employed oh 
your licensed premises to accept bever~ges 
at the expense of or as a gift from customers 
and.patrons;. in violation of Rule 22 of State 
Regulation No .• 20. 

. . \ . 

n2. On November 2 and 9, 1962,ll you allowed, permitted 
:and suffered your place of business to be con'"'." 
ducted in such manner ns to become a nuisance in 
that you allo~red, permitted and ·suffered un­
escorted females frequenting your licensed . 

· premises to solicit male pa trans to ·purchase 
numerous drinks of alcoholic beverages.for 

·cons1.lmption by them and others, and otherwise· 
·_conducted your licensed place of business in~ 
··.~anner offensive.to common ddcency· and public 

· · .. morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
~: Regulation Na·. 20. 

·: ~ "3 ~- ··ari" Ncrvember · 9; 1962, and prio~ there .. to, you 
..... ·._,,_.·employed and allo-wed, permitted and suffered the 
'·.; ·.:· employment in and upon y9ur licensed premises of· 

· p-ersons who. were not bona fide· residents. of .the.. _ . 
. ,· · State of New Jefsey, contrary to and in· vioiatio~: 

·of Rule 4 of· State· Regulation. No •. 13 .· 11 · 

.. On December 7.., .Jeanne P. G~lla.gher was ··aippoint~d rec.eiver · 
of the 1icensec corporation and the license wa.s ei,tended to her by. · 
the municipal issuing authority_ on December 20, pursuant to R.S.-



,,.·· ' '. :BULL'ETIN is'oa ''' 
: _.1c~ I~ ~ -. ;1; 

.. e,tnploy-ed by. ~he lic·ens-ee w~ ~hou.,:t -'t·~qu~.s·1 te -.ernp+oYf:ll~n.t_. pe.rmH}·s-j' . .-:'"- :1- ,_ ~ .• .. <·> -
i·b~etne::r1 w:kth anot.per f emal~. Wfi9· J:l:tsc;rl.~;1µt~d.. being.· e¢ployed-, .. ;$pent: -· :_ · · 
.~ll of th~ir. time tth¥stlq.ng!1 ;)tl-tirt~~· · ftoJ~t ... rn~l.~ pa:t·r:ons·,,,- '. ~-t .. s:u~qfi._.a> · < · 

._·pa_C·$ antl to such: an. extet1t tl}a t one- b:f them w~s. ~-er·ved s.:e·ven:r"·;-,t, I, 1·: ·." 

-_ <:$hots df, ·vodka: at f~L~ a:o eac4: and -q.tJ.olfier elev-~n ·drinks -:cit chef.r.y. -
., .... ·wiD,l~l 'at.· 75¢· each within a bout' ;o1fa . hour" .. '. ' . . 

J 

. . 

· ±A . a,tt.empibetl ·• mH.~ga~ ton:. .. ~·ne· .. reqe;1.ve~ · states: 

·. Hr~sP;~~~a~i!~$fs0~~:~~11~~ ~~~~f.:!et~efn~··. ~.·· .·· · · .. 
· ·as:s.essment of el s~ve.ts JH~h.alty .in this ¢~se. wOti.ld. ..: 
· .-re-l?ul t iri _ a hi:trdshlP:;.~ti:bt · _1;9 _th$ corpo,f.a. te -.. 1-~o:en.s·e:.e 1:,. 
"\4hich is ncJw defunct.,,.. ..... ·bt.d~· ta all secur.ed ·at.edit-or1s:. · ·'. 
who ';-ttl1 re1y · up.ori a ~~mle of the asset~$, r.O-r .. · · · 
satis'faction of H1eir~-o'iaims ~ In view ot ·these 

.. cdrqumstarfc es~ -~Vt; 1s": my' hope that· the '.-mirifmtinl . · 
J.J€lnalty. ailowa ble- will_ he given in t_hif,3 :case~" _. _ 

. ·~r~·g 'trrieler ·~o \l~J?p·~is·~~nc~s' ,however~ sh~ll a 
. license i .·cf1J f'i:ght~ tnereUhd-et, _be d_eerned . _ , . 

. . pro:p,ertY:;1: _ siibje:ct . __ to :inheritance, sale; .. pledge, .. : -_: .. _ . 
Jie..ti_t i.e#Y, ·a ttadfumt3nt i!" :e:x:eoiltiort, S'ei,zure for de:pi·$ 1:-, 
·o-r ·any .other tran-s.ft?+ o:r ·dispos~ tiop wha tso~ver-;-. · -. " · .­
·except tq· ths e-~.t.ent· -express1y lJrovided py th1$_· 
· c.;hapter;·•r · · . : · . · · · .;'. , . _ 

•,'' 

..... _. · .. ·.,, S$,riet~ by-·_·plg;Lp.". leg~:s~Uitive. ,fnand_ate a_ li·c-ense i.·s _·-no·t 
.t>roperty~ .ci~·etH:tO.r~· ~1ust- t~_8:tn· -t~at .~hey rnay p:ot look t·o __ th~.·.·_ 
lt·ce.rt-s,e :~·$.:.a.ti .. as-s,e-t .o..f trua. ·i..to·e1w,~e'- to be r·ealized upon by ·t tP. 
s.;iie -· in ·t"-~¢'f~~:vi?J?.p.1J;ip .or -~b~nl,t1~U;j;>~Pl/ ~- · 

• - •• ,_ • L: - • ' 

1\; ·:" · ·.· .. -.:. ~ _:.:.-, · . ..'~tti~~:· ·Pf$if.lptis.·· ::p:eq:6·;-~~ -of. Ht~· 'li~fensee- c·orporati~n.. ~n~.{·_ 
,: _,:it.~"1irik'etl j)':p~p/eo·es's_ors · in irJ.tl~t-$st i-s §.tl _unlovely one. 'Thrft :_ 
. .:r}ecp_tcl 9;+,.~9+0..::f~.s ;:;"1s.;!!e11s:t~11 o:f it-s · ·~rt-·e.~n-se by the. Dir·ect_or for _ 
_ _ · ·:ra.r·ty ~q'~_Y.·~~ ~ :'·@'t~·r:;·p:tlY~. Fe-pru,a:~~~t p 3 _J.-9·6-o·, for. hostess activityi, 

·· .. $im.:il:q.r·. to .. '·:t.h~ t -·tief:@,~n.. _.Re _.Pi:e;r;r.e.*'·s- _French ..... Quarters, Inc.,· · 
· ~-~~+l$:~:~¥·_.:;?:~·a_·}_'..::$}~~---.4~. _·vthei?f~:f~-)t~~'·:·ptp$pt,p_t saidt-.:' ... _-.. · · · 

" -.. : ·: "--t~:DE!·!f?·e·tjf!-atit ·¢orporat19P,'-.p:~1s:. ho prior adjudicated 

::!~~~~~~ i~l1~tr:r6({;~ i1~~~ ~~~a<J~~1 ~~~!is!~t · . 
" .t.~f· l'eVi~'.w c:rnd tp ·re.fe:i:· to th$: unsavory. re.cor~l - .. 

.. . ·.6:f 'its: ·p1~·e..d~efgess,6.rs ~ rri~- N.e¥t French Ctua.rter., -!he:,,_ 
·. · ·:whi~C·h sustatned fbur li~Cehs·e.· suspe:tlSions: within a--

· .. • ~~i-"~e·~!1'j;~i.d~~ ·.r!~tYt.~~;sa(Briii.~·~1naf :Q,~e I·~·~m 1 §j;.~· ·. · •. 
_ .. an.d.. ~~1~ ·Frenqh- l~}uii.r.t.~t,:j.:- ~-~c·o; ·_ Whic:}). m1~ta:~ned twq . 

· i~~rt:£t~nlq~t :h~~e& l:9e~~n~~imi~01f Zi.;9i~e~. +>:: ... ·. ; · 
• • •• • ~ ·• • ' ' • • , • . .. I ' " . : ·: '~ . "· \ • • 

.. ; . ' - '; . . ~- . - . ' . . :· 
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"It is :signifi9ant that one Donald LaSalle was 
a bartender when New French Quarter, Inc .. held 
the license for the same premises but is now the 
holder of·98% of the capital stock of defendant 
corporate licensee; that Peter Nitti (commonly 
known as 'Pete the Crutch~-) during the course of 
pri.~r investigations involving New French Quarter, 
Inc .. and The French Quarter, Inc .. was usually on the_ 
licensed premises, and his brother James Nitti now 
holds a 1% interest in the capital stock of defendant 
corporate licensee. 'Pete the Crutch' was·observed 
on the licens·ed premises. by agents of this Division 
on .each of their visits during this investigation and 
during investigations conducted while the license 
was held-by the two predecessor· corporations afore­
msnticined, not in the role of a patron, .as claimed 
by the licensee, but ostensibly acting as one with 
authority referred to by employees of ·the licensee 
as the "bossv .. This is further borne out by the 
agents' reports that on one occasion 'Pete the Crutch' 
ordered the orchestra to continue with the music when· 
it had stopped playing, saying Vllha t do you ·think 
I'~ paying you for?' 

"It i~·to be wondered whether the principals of 
The .New French Quarter, Inc. are actually the 
operat6rs of the licensed business of defendant 
c~rporate licensee~ ~uestion also arises as to 
the real interest of ipete the Crutch~ in this 
license~ particularly in view of his continued 
presence and activities on the licensed premises 
as aforementioned and more particularly in view 
of his violent conduct in hindering an investigation 
which resulted in a fifty-five-day suspension of 
the license of The French ~uarter,, Inc .. ~ eff.ecti ve · 
October 30, 1956 (Bulletin 1141, Item l; .. Certainly 
the entire background facts indicate something more 
than mere customer interest on the part of apete. 

·the Crutchw which cannot be ignored in fixing the 
penalty in this case." 

(It may be.noted in passing that.the stockholdings 
at the time of the instant violations were still as above 
indicatedo) . 

Of the four suspensions of license of The New French 
Quarter~ ,,Tnco, two involved hostess activity (Bulletin 1281, 
Item 14JQ Of the two against The French Quarter_, Inc., one 
involved sim:.Llar activity (Bulletin 1141, Item 1) 0 Thus, in . 
effect, this ·1s the fifth similar violation chargeable to the 
licensee corporation@ 

All of the facts and circumstances considered, it.is 
self-evident that· the only proper and adequate pen.::tlty to be 
imposed is rev6cation of the license. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of March, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-168, 
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issued.by the Board of Commissioners of the City _of Union Ci~y 
to Pierrews French Quarters, Inc., and extended to Jeanne P. 
Gallagher, Receiver, for premises 517 Paterson Pla.nk Road, 
Union .City:; be and the same is hereby revoked, -effective·. 
imrned:ta tel y •. ;_: . 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIREC'l;OR . 

. . ...... 

2 ,, .A.PPELLATE D.ECISIONS ~ .. KURSCHNER v. NEWARK• 

KATIE KUHSCHNE:R 
t/a fL'\RRY t S LONG BAR, 

Appellant~ 

v{)o 

MUNICIPAii BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE cowrnoL OF THE CITY 
0 F N F:~W.ARK, 

Respondent. 

) 

' ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.. -.' 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ernest Ne Giannone, Esqo, Attorney for Appellant. 
Norm.an No E3ch:t.:ff.~ ~~sq", by Paul E. Parker, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent. 

BY '~l:!E ACTING DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

111rhis is an appeal from the action of respondent. 
whlch,)' by resolution dated November 14,, !9621 suspended appellant's 
plenary retail conswnption license for a·peri6d ~~fifteen days, 
effective November 26, 1962, after finding her gu+lty on a charge 
alleglng that on December 8,, 1961, she allowed, p~rmit.ted and · 
suffered a brawl, act of violence, disturbance and' unnecessary" 
nolse upon her licensed premises, in violation o( ... ~:ule 5 of State 
Regulation Noo 20~ The premises are located ht 18~ South Orange 
Avenue~ J\T ewar k <l> , ' '-'. .. , 

·<' : 
'l1When the appeal was filed, the Direct9t,. entered. an 

order on November 21, 1962, staying respondent•s·order.of: 
suspension imtil further order h.erein, pµrsuanf ·tO' R .. s. 33:1-31. 

YTAppellant, in her petition of" appeal, ·alleges that 
the action of respondent was erroneous in that 1 t .. t;'ailed to 

·establish a Jlr:lmB facie_ case; that its finding wa,s .. against t~e 
weight of the evidence; that its decision was arbitrary, 
capricious and unreasonable and that it was based~ on incompetent 
and inadmissible evidenceo ' · 

HResponden t, in its answer, denies app~iiant' ~; 
allegations rmd con tends that it p1·edica ted its d."ecision on the 
fae tua1 tes tlmony elicited bE~fore it. · · .. , 

''Wben the matter came on for hearing, th,e parties· hereto 
a.greed to pre~3Nlt the appeal solely on the transc"i•ipt of the 
proceeclings before re~;pondent Boa1·d, ns provid(~d by Hule 8 of 
Str1te HPgulntion Noo 15., The tran~1cript·was received in evidence 

. '· ·: 
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and marke·d Exhibit R--1 ~ 

"Thereafter, appellant's attorney orally.argued that 
respo~d.ent Board should have dismissed the charge because the 

· evidence adduced to substg.ntiate it was incompetent and in­
admissible'· citing several cases in support of his· contention. 

.... " ~ .. ' 

· "It ·appears from the transcript of the proceedings below 
. that the only witnesses produced by respondent were Mr .. and Mrs. · 

· · W~se ·Jones, who allegedly engaged in the acts of violence. chargeq. 

, .· : · .. nsuccinctly s.tated, the testimony of Mr •. Jones -was that · 
s>n J;)e.cember 8, 1961, when he _arrived home from work, his wife· .. ·: . · .·. 
sallied forth leaving h~m to care for their infant child~ Fiftee'ri __ .. ·. 
minutes. later, he requested a neighbor to mind the 1nfant during·. 
his absence· and went to the licensee's· premises where he found his 
Wife· at the bar con·suming ·beer. When he. approached. and ·asked ~ 

. t~t she return home~ she finished her beer and, getting off the 
' stool~ she slipped onto th~ floor. Taking her arm, he lift~d . 

her to-her seat and saw that she was holding a broken bottle. 
and that her hand vms bleeding.. Bernard Kurschner (son of the 

·licensee)· came from behind the bar with a mop and told them· to· 
. •get.the hell ·out• .. He and hfs wife left the premtses immediately 
and she continued ·on to the hospital (Martland .Medical Center) 
and he returned homeo -

. nwise Jones further testified that at the reques·t of 
Bernard Kurschner, he and his wife visited the·licensed premis~s 
on· December 12, 1961 and ·were escorted by Bernard to a lawjer' s . 
office where they g.ave and signed a statement exculpating the· . 

. . l~.censee.. When he returned home, he was given a cp.rd which a 
-Newark police detective had left, a~king him and his wife to.get 

in·. touch with·hime They complied· and in the latter ~art of . 
·necember, 1961, each on a. different night went to police headquarter,s 

·.and· voluntarily signed a. statement respecting the incident., 

·non cross examination, Jones denied that he and his wife 
had a fight.or engaged in a brawl or disturbance on the licensed 
premises and, notwithstanding a lengthy cross examination by 
members· of respondent Board, hi_s testimony remained unshaken. 

flThe testimony of Evelyn Jones ·corroborated that ·or her 
husband respecting- the incident which occurred in the li_censed 
premises on the date alleged and after being examined at length by 
members of respondent Board~ the ~ttorney representing respondent 
pleaded surprise·and examined her respecting a contradictory state-

.· ·m~nt she had given to the police, some of which she admitted and " 
· some. of which she denied. The statement was received in evidence 
without objection and the Board rested. its case. · A motion foi 

· ·ai.smissnl of the rcharge was denied a.nd the Board called upon. the 
licensee's attorney (n6t her attorney on the appeal) to proceed · 
with· his defensee ' 

flAppearing for the licensee were Ernest N. Giannone, . 
Esq., (attorney for the licensee on the appeal), Katie Kurschner 
(the licensee), Bernard Kurschner a.nd Eugene Geoffrey (the 

·bartenders) .. 

"Mr .. Giannone testified in substance that on December 12, 
1961, Mr. and Mrs .. Jones, nccompa.i~ied by Bernard Kurschner, cmne to -
his office where, after questioning the Joneses witl1 reference to 
the incident on Decernbe.r 8, J.961, he wrote out a statement in 
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longhand which Mr~ and Mrs~ Jones read and signed. 
received the statement in evidence as Exhibit D-1. 

:r t ~ 
'-·· .-/ 

The Boa ref .... 1 

, ·~ . -~. 

r ~ x,. · 
. WK.at:i.e Kltrschner testified in- substance that she wks 

i. 

not present in the premises on the night of December s; 1961,~nd 
when questioned about $5 she had given Mr. Jones, she replieQ. ·that 
she gave him the money because he came into the tavern and said.,\.-: 
~I tbok.time off from work [visiting the lawyer] and I want tb 
cre~ n~J·~ I . 6 -~' .1.ci. • .:.0.11> . . • • . 

I 
"-

~1Bernard 'Kurschner testified in substance that he tends 
bar and. manages hls mother's tavern; that his tour·· of duty on 
December 8, 1961 was from 5:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m. the following 
morning_; that he could not say what time it was when Mrs. Jones 
cut her hand ox· flnge1'"; t.bat when he asked what had··happened, 
she said she s1:1.pped off the· stool and cut her finger; that he 
told M:ro Jon~B to Ii take her home a~d put some iodi11e on it and 
she satd that she was O'~K~ and that is all'; and that he gave the 
police a statement ln which he stated substantially those same 
facts E• H:ts answer to a question asked. by a Board member as to why 
he bl"ought .Mra and Mrs .. ,Jones to a lawyer to have t~em give a state­
ment was that 1Mr. Jones came into the place and t6ld me that .this 
detective wa.s u.p to his house and they wanted his 14·fe to slgn a 
complainto He said there was a brawl in the place. So then and 
there, I got legal advice. I called up Mr. Giannone on the 
te1ephowa and E::y·;~ ·1 ~~ • .ned everything to him what happe.ned. He said 
to have them corns over to give a statement ••• That"was the finish 
of i tc ~ Bernard Kursc·hner further testified that he did not see 
any b:::o1rnn bottle and that he did not orde.r Mr. ancf Mrs. Jones 
out of the placeQ 

HEugene Geoffrey testified in substa,nce that on the 
date alleged, he worked as a bartender in the licensed premises 
from 6~00 pQ)m~ until 2:00 a.m. the following morning; that he saw 
Mrs,,, Jones come in the premises but did not see Mr~ .Jones the_re; 
that: he dJ..dn~ t hear any disturbance_ or loud noise o.r see any 
broken bottJe an.d. d:ldn ~ t know that Mrs. Jones had been injured. 

or-upon completion of Mr. Geoffrey's exami:iiation, both 
sides resteda Thereafter the Board reserv~d decision and on 
November 14-.~ 1962, by a vote of two to one, adjudged· the licensee 
gullty as charged-.. 

WiHaving carefully examined the transcript of the pro­
ceedings below, I flnd no .s.ubstantial evidence to support a finding 
of the licensee's guilt,, It is apparent from the Board's 
determination th3.t the majority, in a,rriving at it,~ :decision, 
was greatly influenced by the prior· contradictory s·ta tement of 
Mrs" ,Jones about which the Board.' s attorney, after· pleading 
surprise, examined her for the sole purpose of neutralizing her 
testimony and not.P as the majority evidently assurri~d, to prove 
the truth of the facts contained therein. 

"It has been universally held by the courts that prior 
self-contradictions of witnesses cannot be treated AS having any 
subs tan.ti ve value., Bee Kulinka -v. FlockP.art Foun~t~~:. Co., 9 
N .. J IP Super" 4.95;, §_~.at_:_e _y~_:Q_~Agame, 84 N.J .L. J86; ·State v. Guida,· 
118 N,,JeLo 289; NQ.~~~-a v. Cavicchia, 15 N.J. 498; Cdoley 1s, etc. v. 
_1eg_a)J~.~.§.c.;L.t1£m~.e~J__.?.:~c-~_.Q.Qm .. , 78 N .. J .. Super. 128. ·:,: 

.. 

v1rn vir:n1i1 of the fact that the. factual findings in this 
case were not supported by substantial 'evidence, I conclude that 
the respondent failed to sustain the burden of est~blishing the 
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truth· of the charge by a preponderance of the belie.vable 
evidence and I recommend that an order be entered reversing 
respondentls action and dismissing the chargea" 

No exceptions to the Hearer's~Report were filed with 
me wi t)'.).in the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No-a 15. 

Having carefully considered the transcript of tl;.le. 
testimony elicited before respondent Board, the exhibits,-the 
arguments advanced by the attorneys for the parties hereto at 
the hearing on appeal and the Hearer's Report, I concur in the 
findings and conclusion of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations .• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of March, 1963~ 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board be and the 
same is hereby reversed and that the charge preferred against the 
license·e be and the same is hereby dismissed$ 

EMERSON AQ TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION - STORAGE 
OFF LICENSED· PREMISES - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS~ 

\ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CALDWELL'S LIQUOR STORES, A CORPg 
. t/a CALDWELL'S LIQUOR STORES 

3301-3303 Atlantic A~enue 
Atlantic City, No Jc 

) 

,) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-3, issued by the Board of Com-
missioners of the City of Atlantic Cityc ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Patrick T. McGahn, Jro, Esq~, Attorney for Licenseec 
David S. Piltzer, EsqOJ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlc 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads Il.Q!1 vult to charges as follows: 

"l~ On November 20, 1962 and on divers occasions 
prior thereto, you transported alcoholic 
beverages 1.n vehicles not having a transit 
insignia affixed thereto; in violation of 
Rule 2 of State RE!gula tion No .. 17. ~ 

On November 20, 1962j you transported alcoholic . 
b~verages in vehicles without the drivers there­
of having in their possession bona fide,·authentic 
and accurate manifests, waybills or similar 
documents stating the bona, fide name and address of 
the purchasers or consignees and the brand, 
size of container and quantity of each item of the 
alcoholic beverages· being transported; in violation 
of Rule 3 of State I\egulation No. 17. 

n30 On November 20, 1962.and on divers occasions prior 
thereto~ you aided and abetted others in the un- ,., 
la:wf~l transportn ti on of alcoholic beverages, 
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contrary to_RQSQ _33:1-2; in violation of 
R_.So 33~1=52~ 

~1 }: ... On November 20.il 1962 and on divers occasions 
prior theretoy you stored alcoholic beverages 
at premlses of.lit- Haddon Avenue, Nor~hfield, 
New Jerseyj which was neither your.licensed 
premises nor a licens.ed public warehouse nor 

· premises for which you had_ ~eceived a special 
permit from the Director .cff 'the Division of 
P .. lcoho11.c Beverage· Control; in violation of 

·Ru.le 25 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

n5o On November 20, 1962 and on divers occasions 
p:r.lor thereto~ you stored alcoholic beverages 
at pi~emj.ses of 1.4 Haddon Avenue, Northfield, 
New Jersey, w~th intent to transport such 

.alcoholic beverages contrary tb RoS. 33:1-2; 
in violation or·R~s. 33:1-50(b). . ·. 

"6~ Oh November 20, 1962, you failed to facilitate 
and hlndffr•ed and delayed and caused the hindrance 

· a.nd · d.~11a:ir of an investigation, examination and 
:1.nr·n;;~ection betng conducted by Inspectors and 
Investigators·or this Division; in violation of 
R"'P. J3~1=35"n 

It appears from reports of investigation that basic~+ly 
the foregoing charges lnvolve various violations of the Alcoholiic 
Beverage Law and regulations resulting from the licensee's 
unlawft:D. transportation of alcoholic beverages from its licensed 
premises to one. of its officeros private garage utilized as a 
naropn or transfer po11;.t!i1 thence cont_inuing such unlawful 
transportation ·in the dlrection of the State of Pe~sylvania and, 

·in the course t:>f the investigation, refusing to furnish requested 
informat:ion to the :tnvest.igating agents. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for similar unlawful transportation for five days, 
effective March 7~ 1955, (Bulletin. 1053, Item 12) and for fifty 
days~ effective October 10~ 1961 (Bulletin 1364, Item 6; affd. 
NQJo Supreme Court 9 Bulletin 1420, Item 7)e 

All of the c:trcumstances including the plea considered, 
the license will be suspended for ninety days, with admonition 
to the,licensee that future similar violation may well result in 
outright r·evoca.tion of t~he licenseQ 

AcGord:LngJ..y » tt :ts, on this 20th day of March, 1963,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution ·11cense D-3, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners. of the City of Atlantic 
City to Caldwell~-~ s Liquor Stores, A Corporation, t/a \Caldwell's 
Liquor Storesg for premises 3301-3303 Atlantic Avenue~ Atlantic 
City, be and tbs same is hereby suspended for ninety (90) days, 
commencing at 9;00 aamo Friday, March 22, 19~3, and t~rminating 
at 9 : 00 a ,, m ~, Tb:ur s da :T -~ J" un e 2 0, 19 6 3 °' 

EMERSON A& TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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RECAPJTtJ..ATI~ OF,°ACTlVIJY.'BY "1.JAATER~Y PERIODS FRO" '11..Y I, 1%2·THROUGH '1AACH ,1, 1963 .· 
l,·· 

lst Quarter. 2nd iQvarter · 'rd '1uart~r · · . 
*ix:· Auih· se,at., .. Och, Nov., DJ!5!. Jlfl., Feb.,· .• ~ ~Jll 

ARREST Sa , 
Tot&l hunber of persons arr~sted 

Licensees 2!1ld empl~yees 
Bootl~eeers ~. : 
ABC Aient 1"1ersonatQr 

SEIZURESa 
.. ffofor vehl-:lu - cars· 

Stills.- over 50 Qallona . 
'_..:, 

. . . '. · - .50 gallons or under 

. ftash· - Qa,llons ·· · . _ .. . . ·. , · . . . . : 
. "Di.st I lied alcoholic beverSQes -.. Qall'~- , . 

. . VI ne .- ~ aaU oos .. , . · · ·" . · . ., , ... ·. · · .· " .. 
.. Brewed alt el cohOli c bever sees _;.. aall ons : . . 

72 
32 

:38 
2 

.. 
.2 ... 

2,,525 
~,9.512" 
1e.945 

· ·55.a7a : 

·" . ' 

68 
IJ5 . 22 

-· 

RETAIL LlCENSEESa . · ·- _ , ... "· 
· Preml ses i11spected . · . .. . .. 2, 119 · " ., ·2,570 ·: : .. '.·::. 
·_Premises where aleoholi~·beveraQes 111ere aauged ... --- . '.1,910 ... "._ 2,029 : 
Bottles iauged,. · . : · - · · . . . ; , ·:29,a,9. · : :. 31,226·· "· ... · 

. Pr~cnises. where vii:>leti ons· were. found .- .. _:_ .·. · .. 2~4·,. . .. ,-· ,.. '.290 
· ::. -VI olat I 0ns found :· · · . · · · · · '91l . ·. · : .. : -· ~58 : 
--~!· .. :un91~ll.f-.ied-~t11pl·oye8s .. ~ :~.-~·- .: . .-:. . ..... .. . .(., ·~··-.·. 210·· ..... _.~:· .. ~ :,·_ a5··· 

.·_~;· ~:i1~~i~~~~tn~t1!::1·,i~~-~ .. '_". ··. : .. _:·<>· .. ._' .... ·:.:·:,- ~ .:;:.· : ·· ,,· ... -'. -. ~~' 
.. Other. mercentlle business ,· · 6 · "· 20 

·· Prohib'ited .si;ns · .· : ",.- · . . . 8- 23 
::, Qisposal. perini t necessary · 8 · " 1 

. '>lnrpr9per beer .taps.. . · 2 . ·a .. 
-.... '.->Questi otimle H<J1or. 7· 

: :· : - other .v i·olati ons ltll 
STATE LICENSEES• · . 
. . Prerni :ses Inspected 

t. i-:·ense · eppl i cations lnvestlQeted 
C:OtflLAlNTSa · . . . · . · 
. Conphi11ts assiif'ed for lnvesti12eHon 
. · 1nvesfiflati :>nS completed · · 

lnvostlQat·1.:;,ns pending 

1,176 
l 21&8. 
h69). 

.ABORATORYa . . . . · 
Analyses ude · . • · · · . . . . · . 699 _ 

· ~ert lls .from l lcensed .. premises :-bottles 102 '· · ' 
· Bo.,fles from unlicensed preml ses · :: -.· ·· •'-~. 
[DENTl.FICATl-ONa . . . · . , .. 
-''Crj11inal fineerprint Identifications made · · . : . .·. ~· ;o 
. Persons fin§?erprinted for non.;crillirwl purposes. . . l,~ll~ 
. I dent. contacts made v/ other enforcement· eeenc I es. _. 689 
"f'N identHfoetf,:>ns vie N.J.State Police teletype . . · -1~ 

1,08, 
1,077 

(la5) 

. . . ' 241 
. 62 

. . . " .. 5.0: 

" 665 
.. ·505 

. 12 -i-

·107 
18 

"I 

. ,09 
.190 

16 

111· 
. 629 
·. lt80 . 8 .'.~ 

188 
68 

1,2119· . 
"''._ .. ,54 

.:.. ·209 

'ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSa - . . . 
Cases trens111i tted .to RUnf<:ipel I ties -; - 119 · · .,, _35 · 121 · 

v I ohfi.:ms involved · 52 · 40 36 128 
. ·Sale ciJrinQ prohibited hours". · .. 26 ··- .. · 19. 21 ·: 66 

.·, Sale to minors., "· · .. · ... , , .·. . ·; · . . 21. ,. ·· -·lll.. .8 · . . 43 

. Posse_ssi_ne· chilled beer· (CC Ji censee) <, -· .. : ·. :.: . . , 2· ·· · ' -- 2 ., ; :·· \:> · - "'. ·2 ...: . ' . - "< ·.-:'_ .,, ... ~ 
-. Failure _.to. close prem. dur ine ·prohi:l>I ted hours- / ":: · 2 .· " · ' " " . , " -- · ·; " 5. · 
>sale,.fanon~enbersbyclub .... ···._..· ... · .. " ·:_:.. .. ,_,,- .·1 ·,:.·2.""·. ·.· . 3 ... 

Sale outs i ae· scope of 11 cense. " < · ... ·. ''.. · · . . · ·· · :. " - l .. : · - "". .. - < ; · · · · 1 ' : · · .. · > 2'-
f ai.l ure to afford view into prern."dur •. proh •. hours·. ~·::, ··~·i· .. ";.,._··;"r-.·:·r· ·. -·r:·.·:: ... :" ·., ·1 

· Employl'li female bartender· (local :ree.}., : . , · .: · ";: "" ·- · :, . ·,·; ·;.-.. '<.<.·.·i ... · _ ... · , .. ,,,. "·<'~,:-.. 11~ :· 
Pern,ii ttlne brew!, etc. ,,on premises ·.. . . -- < . ,. , ... _ .. ,., . . . . 

Cases instituted et Divi.si:>n· . , .. · ·. 65 . "·- .... 58. .., .. 66.>:· < ,' .>189 

'. ~.'.~!:1s!:';!~nri~1 n?tt~UiY~~led ··:· . : .. · ': ... .. > ·?f .. · :." . .';. :'~l ··:.:; ; ,::<Jg .· . ;'~{:, 
. ,Sale to minors ...... , .... , . . . . , .... 

1 
. 12 .· ... 1 .... ._lli - .· ... '- ,,~_ 4 .. · .. :. . ... ~O:: 

"'., sele .. dJdni prohlbited.haurs':-'.,:'_,:_·-.-:",;.".!.' -: ··,:~- ~ .:1, l' . · ... · :_-.· .. 1.5 ··_.1; ·.: .. , .. 10.: ... \:;., .: ..... :.:36
1
·
5

-.· .. · .. : 
··Per mi ttlne lottery activity :on. premis~s· Y ~ .. · ·: • • :_ .... 5- · . ; ,. ,. ,· · ,. :. 3 /:';::~:.J.":·. ··/,,y:j·;~· 
'Hinderine.investliatlon "· .... ,.- ·· . ·:-,·' -···7· "· . . --6, ·'-:"~;· ·2,'>i".}· ,_: ;i1

15
5 .. :·: 

Sele" below filed price · ·· ... · · ·. : · . -..'. ..-_.. "7.. ... ·2· · .. :'·. · 4 · :··',. :;·" 1·., '.~-
Permittine ,immoral activity oo.premises··· ·.· 2 .... ,· ·· 8 , .. ·.·.:; · ·, 1 -"< ..... ·.ll 

· -Conducfine business as a nuisance · ·· · 1 . 4 · "' · · · · ,. ·.. . ... :."· ! .. 
. PermittinQ ~stess activity on premises'. 2 5 ·" l · "" 

Peraittinn bookmaki.l'\ti on premises · ~ ' · ·· · ·7 · 
. Ung.1all f i;d employee:· -. . - -. ' 3 .. · 6 
. Sa.I-a to non .. members by club . , . 3 .· 1 · : 1 : 5 
tnauthor ized transportatbn .. 2 2.. · · 1 5 . 
Freud in applJ.cat I~· .. · , ·. '. · 2 "·.· ·-1. 5 

· Per11i tt ine "f ovl len2ueae on ;>re.mises" 1 · 2 ·.i. " .. 4 
· Sale outside scope of U cense .. · . ,, 

1 
._ ~ · 

.eeveraee fax Law non-co~l hnce ... 
2 

. _ '
1

. · "" .. ·. · .:. :; .. ·, , .. 
Possess i ne indecent raatter · · ' l . 2 . 
Sale to intoxicated persons -.,·.. 1 ' 
FrsJd. and front · · .-. - · 



.t' .H. \..111..J 1. v ljLl_LlJt~J: J.1\1 .J. ?Ut) 
tst Quarter 2nd QuBrter 'rd 'Jver for · . · · 

DXSCiPL.lNAAV ?ROCEEOlt~f.DS (Cont hived) .. 
~h,__A~ .. .1~?§.2t .. , Oct., Nc;i~ • ...._Qec._ ~!~_f-~J?.~~· lofal 

. _cases· &nstHuted at 0hd.slon (Cont~ro.eed) 
·failure to close pr~raises dvr-e. proh~. hours 
Purchase from improper .sourc@ · 
.PermlHio~ gerrbl Ing. on premi$!!S 
.Possessing contn1cep·t h1e:s or\ premtzi;s 
. Refoi!,z;r...,fo .... r~hli litr sz!l~$ 

Appl ke·t I Qr! copy nc.rt on p~~mi ~1<:·s 
failllrn ·io. ~\fford vh~~ info p.11eri:i~ dvr~. prnh. hours 

. Per mi t1 ;n~ femt:il(>: h~personator s on prernis:es 
Scrvlc~ to wom~n at bar (!ocsl regpJ 
Solr-permiH~e engt;lg!ng in cond\1ct ,proh~ ·(o employer 
Unl lcer:scd $~le by sol acHor . 
Aiding & metti11g urn;;ui·hod;r,:-ed frliinspodatl{.IG'} 
Del Ivery \1Hhcut bom.:. fjd~ in¥oke 
Act of v~olenice · 
Sfor ~ge off l h::ensied prnm ~ s~ s . 
Permitting pros"l-Ht.rtas m pre~n$@S 
_failure fo f H~ riot ~ce of change in Uc., epplita:tlon 
Possess!ne el X 9 c9 i· l GC'}JOr 
F H u n~ ~ ial ~~ h1x rrapod$ 
V!ol~don 9f. spech1l c.ondHion -
torrb i n~t § o~ sel a.ii · 
Sale id· clbcoon~· · 
~lieens~d purch~se by solicitor 

:-.s.~llr,, aiding dli ebeHing vnAir,-.«:~:sed ssl© 
. Permitt eng pinb:sH rim.chine on premss~~ 
· Permi tHn~ sAtlt 1.1,1achiri~ ~) pre:mls~s · 

Sa!e by manor permi t·tee !n vio" of sp~chtl condi Hon 
tases broo.~h by. rou.nh~ip~Hti1?.s .on Ol;JC) lfli'thrHve ~d 
r@p()rted to Oiv~~a~il . 

VlohHon:s hwo~V!;7d 
Sele ·to &11inc-r~ 
$el~ durl~~ prohnbit~d ho~~s 
Permitting brs~io etc~ on premi~~$ 
f~Uure fo e:;lose pr(Jm~ dG.1r i i1S; prnMb o t©d hours 
Pen11I 'ft ing menmrs iuneico!!l}.•~ by ~>&ifi"Cnts or ~vardhlfl:s 

on pr~mi$~S (J.ocr;iX rn~.-) 
Mander Ing li!ves·~ ifi,at~on 
Candl.ic1 i ng bvs i ne~$ as a rn;? Ti~nce 
PermUHng bookrnm.king on prett18$e~ 
Perm! Hing gaiibA sng on prnmescs 
Permitting persoru:; of 11~ reput~ cin prern~ses 
Permi'tv ing fo1Jl !ang~.1age (i~n pnroi:;-.es 
PermiHin~ lottery octiv.tt-fy. QJ"l prefaises 
Un:i;ival 0 f e r::d ©mployees 
S<a!~ fo fU'afoxh·.;eh~r: persans 
f ei i hme t(l f Ho rn:rn ~m of (;Mng~ ~ r& ~PP Ur.et ~ on . 
Act cf •id o!erict: 
S~!e outs!de seope of l~~ef3.SC 
Perm6 ·t-t h"lg Gfllif.1{1' ~l ~:Ci hd ty en pr em a ses 
Sal~ to.non~mt!iber$ by ~~~t> 
f ravd aod frorr~ 
fr~d in ~pHicateon 
Perm6ttang p~rsons i~ saproper dress on premn 
~11'.pl(lyee. work irlfl! !:ihHt~ ~ni-cmiclrtied 
E19ploying barhmoor !;J/o perrmn t Ooce~ rag .. ) 
Permltfhlg f®it1$.1e empersona~~ors on premisc;s 

· . &..icaisee tmrkr.~ ~hUe h1tr.;xtq;~ted 
H.EARINGS HELD AT ~IVK~!Oltr. 
Tots! number ©f' he~rings held 

Appeals 
Oi$tJp!Dnery proceedings 
EHE!bi Ut}f 
Seia:ur®s 
Tax rwocat ~oms 
Appltcstoons for !io~nse 
Orders to sho~ cw.se : 
Hearil'IQ o~ pe1itoon 

STATE LICENSES f\l'ID PEHM!TS RSSUE~* 
Toh!! ~ab!l:r ~:Baic-d · 

f.icenses 
Solicitors' pen~i fa 

"'E~Af.)~meur~ permo h 
Dispose! p~rmib 
Social e:f fa~~ p'IZ'r!Aiofa 
lflM p-ermc fa . 
nisc@11~neous p~rmst~ 

I: rrens it iris i grd ~ 
Tn;ns it certs fi e:aten 

. OfflC:fi OF Af1'i.JSEJ'f.]~T G~ffiS CONTROl.~ 
Licenses l::isued 
Prcrni:rns insp~·d~~d 
Premhes ~erre viol~rtAons. t>J:t'!H.t fr.Mnd 
Number or ti1§olat~ons found 
&nforcemt;'nt fi !(fS (~!ShibH~-~@d 
.Dh'iclpl h1ar)1 proce2dk1gs in~i ~ h~h1d 
· ViolaHcins hwohed . · 

Oper@t~n~ co~1rolA~6ft&~ffi~ 
Redemp1 ~or~ ·of pr i z:e ~or riu:.ne·y 
Mincer I r.g i rwe5 t ~~at g crn 
OpernHng imHc~~rnae;d fil?~•'l>'~ 
Awer di rig f nee r.f.ernti. 

.2. 

2 
l 
1 

l 
l 

l 

l 
_2 
2. 
i 

1 

.2, ,. 

.1 

l 
'l 
·1 

. 1 
. . · 1 

' l I\. 

7, 
91 
4S 
12 
7 

·5 

" ' l 
l 
2 
l 
i 
l 
2 

.~ 

i 
1 
.l 

.... 

l 

-· 

. .;. ... 

·2 
·2 

2 
2 
l 
i 

i 
1 

.-
l 
1 

UC 
t;· 
68 
19. 
7 
2 

. 2;777 
8 

119 
538 
204 

l,005 
10 
'~ 587 

71l 

.~· .. 2~1 
, l 

i 
8 

I I'_' 

2 
2 

-2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
-1 
1 
1 
i-. 
1 
1 

. 1 
··l .. 'i ,' 
''i . i- .. 

1 
. . i 

:'. , .. 
·1 
1 
1 
1 

. l .• 1, -
214. 
120 
·2i ··-, ·. t~· 

/ 

Actirig Director of AicohoHf ae,vt"~ge Control . 
Act lr1Q Commissioner of A111Jsemtnt 1:.2nees C<..'fltrol 
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5.' DISCIPLfNARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF SPECIAL ·coNDITION -
.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR lO·DAYS. 
I , , . 

In the Matter of -Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against . - . . · 

') 

·CARMINE b.:DI- PkRI 
. t/a BEL AIR -
888 Main Avenue 
Passaic, N·. _ J_. 

Holder of Ple-nary. Retail Consumption 
License· C-5;1 ,. issued ·by the Board of 
Oommissioners .. of the City of Passaic~. 

). 

) 

.) 

) 

") 
---~~~---~-------~-~~-----~-~---~------- -

. ' 

· CONCLUSIONS · . 
.AND -.ORDER · · 

Joseph M. Keega~; Esq·., ·Attorney_ for. Licensee. 
David S. Piltz~r,· Esq.,. Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control.· 

· BY ~H.E. ACTING DIRECTOR:. 

The Hearer has filed the.following Report herein: 

,•' 

"Lie ensee. p~e_aded no_t guilty to the following ·c~arge:: 

'Fr~m· Jun.e 1, 19.62 · t~ date· ( October 29, 19.62), you 
· di"d not use your clirrent ·and prior-, plenary retail 
-.consumption licenses·_.only in. the operation by you 
of.a restaurant as defined in R.S~ 33:1-l(t), as 
required by the specia)- condition imposed upon the 
.issuance. of your said lic·enses by resolutions adopted 
: by the Board _of Commi.ssioners of the City of 1Passaic · · 
on June 27;"1961 and ·June 19,. 1962 and approved··by 
the Director of the Division or.Alcoholic Beverage 
Control; in violation.of. R.s.· 33:1-32.w 

.. . . 

"The licensee represents that he is an operator of a 
restaurant and was issued a plenary retail consumption license by 
virtue of a resolution which contains a special condition. Said 
resolution, originally adop~ed for the 1961-62 period, reads as 
follows: -

'WHEREAS, Carmine C. DiPeri and Giacomo Russo have 
made application to the Board of Commissioners for 
1961.-1962 renewal of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License No. C-51 for premises located at 888 Main 
Avenue, 

'BE IT-RESOLVED that the application for 1961-1962 
renewal of License C-51 is granted subject to the 
special.condition that the licensee shall use said 
license only in the operation by the licensee of ·a 
restaurant as defined .in R.S. 33:1-l(t) and subject 
further to the outcome of an appeal now ~pending 
before the State Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. '· 

"(The mentioned appeal has since been decided. ·See 
DeVries v. Passaic and DiPeri Rnd_ Russo, Bulletin 1457, Item 4.) 

''Said license· was renewed on June 19, 1962, and imposed 
the same special condition contained in the resolution hereinabove 
cited. 
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n1L s-:$ 3.3 :1-1 ( t). defines a r:estaurant as: 

'An establishment regularly .·and grincipall;y used. _,. 
for the purpose of providing meals to the public/ 
having an adequate kitchen. and dining room equipped 
for the preparing, cooking and serving of foo~~ for _ 
its customers··and in which no other business, except: 
such as is incidental to such establishment, is··.:· · 
.conducted .. v (Emphasis supplied) · . 

Thus the sole is·sue in these proceedings is whether the~ licensee 
was, during the period specified in the charge, conducting and· 
op~rat.ing a bona fide restaurant in accordance with the statute. 

. . I . I 

_ . -"ABC .Agent K, testifying .an behalf of the Division, . 
stated· thGt he pa-rticipated in an investigation of· this establish-. 
ment on September 19, 1962, and found the premise's closed at that 
·time. He returned later in the ·day .and ascertained that these 
premise ... ~~·:_;ened shortly after 3 p .m,, The premises consisted of a 
long _bar, and in the :c·ea1· was a. dining room. Behind the bar was_ 
another· small room used as a kitcheno There were about ten ·tables, 
with chairs, :in the rear dining room.., The agent also testified 
that there was a new additmon recently built which was reflected 
on a diagram produced at this hearing, but that it was not com­
pleted or in usr.- · ·: that time., 

YVHe inspected the kitchen and particularly the· 
ref~igerator located therein, and made an inv.entory of the food 
con~~nts thereof Q They consisted of several pounds of Italian 
sausage, a chuck steaJ\:, one pound of It.alian cheese, four eggs, 
one ..... half potmd of butter, and approximately one pound of mixed 
cold cuts, etc .. 

11 The lie ens ee was unable to produce· any bills reflecting · ·. 
-rhe purchase of substantial quantities of food from wholesalers· 
which would normally be used in the operation of. a restauranta 
He also described the quantity of alcoholic beverages which were 

. corftained on the premiseso Testimony reflected the fact that in 
. June 1962 the total amount of food purchases amounted to $218.30 
·.and tota_l alcoholic beverages amounted to $563. 77 e In July 

food purchases amounted to $135 .. 4$ and alcoholic beverages 
• I amounted to $362. 77.. No breakdo1:m. was provided for the sale of 

food and beverages (the total amoLmt of sales could not accurately 
reflect such breakdown)o The bills produced by the licensee · 

.indicated that all the food was purchased from.retail establish-
· ments. r 

-"The licensee told this agent that a new kitchen was to 
· be··-added, and that rough plumbing and electrical work had been 

commenced but not completedo · 

"Carmine Di Peri (the licensee), testifying in his ·own 
behalf, stated that he had· made plans.for the installation of an. 
addition to his premises as licensed in June 1962, and was . 
proceeding with the construction of a cement cinderblock addition. 
to the kitchen of his premises. He stated that he had borrowed , 

. ·$3, 500 from. the National Conummity Bank in Garfield, and ·an_ . ··. 
additional m;l,850 from the Lakeview Sa.vings Bank.in Paterson·.··._·_ . _ 
Thereafter he also borrowed an additional ~~3, 800 for tl~e ·purchase 
of equipment, and estimated that the total cost of improvement to 
·this property would be approximately $9,500. 
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"This money. was to be spent;for the construction of 
· .the extension for kitchen purposes of a 20 ft. x 30 ft. kitchen 

fully equipped. _ He further stated that all the equipmerit is now 
presently installed and on the premises. He also produced a menu 
in evi.dence which reflects .. a limited restaurant operation. He 
explained a new sign installed on the outside of the premises 
with ·the legend 'Bel Air Drivein Pizza', 'Restaurant and Cocktail 
Lounge•, to mean that customers can drive into the rear of the 
premise·s for parking· purposes only, not for the purpose of being 
served at their vehicles., 

. "The licensee further explained that the reason for the 
small amount of food on·the premises at the time of this investigati01 
was that he had been.closed for a few days and, therefore, had 
no· need for a large quantity of food at that time •. Under cross 
examination the licensee admitted that ·the new addition was just 

_compilieted about one week prior to the date of this hearing, and 
operations commenced with the new addition at that time. 

"At the conclusion of this hearing it was quite evident 
to me that these premis:es·were not being conducted as a restaurant 
at the time of the formula-tion of this charge.. It was crystal 
clear that, the_ licensee was not operating a bona fide restaurant 
within the framework and contemplation of the pertinent statute • 

. "This was impliedly admitted by counsel for the licensee 
who stated in the f'ollowing colloquy·: 

'Mr·e Keegan: *~~* At this time, if it is appropriate 
at this time to ask that in view of the fact 
testimony was permitted in mitigation, if in fact 
there is· a finding adverse to the licensee, could the 
licensee request that a further investigation be made 

·by either. the agent concerned or another investigator 
of the department, going to the mitigation? 

.. 'The Hearer: Well, I suppose that this might happen 
but,- you.see, within the terms of reference of this 

·particular charge my responsibility is to make a 
recommendation based on the charge here. Now, 
what: the .Director will do with respect to the 
penaf- ty is,· of course, within h:is·.province .. 

It· would seem to me· as a practical matter that 
since the license·e had not really put up a defense 
to this charge,· ·that his real plea should be a plea 
of gUilty·o~··o~ non vult, in any event, because you 
will admit., .Mr. Keegan, that there has been no 
serious effort .to refute the charge that was made. 
It woulcl, I think, clear the air and we would know 
where we are goingc 

'Mr .. Keegan: And with respect to that, might I say, 
I.am in receipt of a communication from the 
'department which informs me that the plea of the 
.licensee could not be changed after December 11. 
·r would assume that· this· proceeds pursuant to a 
rule or :regulation of the board. 

· However,. I would ask that the Hearer in this 
report consider the fact that now, even though 
perhaps late in time so far as thi::; communication is 
conqerned, that the licens~ee would wish to change his 
plea to guilty under the charge as made out· today--
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1The Hearer: With a plea fur mitigation~ 

Wl\iro Keegaff~ With a plea for mitigation as de.:.. 
veloped by the testimony this morning, everi·. on· 
the part--as the fair testimohy--of the 
investigator~ 

. ' 

~The Hearer~ What is your.expression? 

vf!Iro Piltzer: We have no objection. ·to a change of. 
plea; at this point0' 

I the~ accepted ~ change of plea f~om·not guiity to guilty, with 
the specific recommendation that a new· investlga tiQn.' be ma.de 
of the· present operation of these premi·ses. for the .purpose. of 
determlnlng whether there has now been complip.nce with the 

·:special conditiono 

~'fh1ch' lnvestiga tion was made. by. an' imtestiga tor of this 
Division on January 16 and 17, 1963. This investigation was made 
to determine whether the licensee was then·conducting a restaurant 
in c.ompliance _with the .special condition imposed on. his license • 

. non January 16th a visit to the· premises disclosed ·that 
. the same were c10.ssc1 llp w.1til 3 p.m .. when. it was opened by a 
female identified as Miss Dolores Campana. The inspection of the 
premls es further disclosed that the .licens.efe. had· built a 20 ft x 30 ft• 
ad.dltion to. the·:rJ.ght side of the premises-,. which addition consists 
of a. one-story cement block building us-e-d as a kitchen, with a 
service counter· for sidewalk service. Located on the roof of the 
building· is an electric sign which stat-es t.".Bel-Air-Drive-Ir1 -
Pizza - Restaurant.-.Cocktail Lounge.' 

YTArrangements ·were then m.ade to .r.evisit these premises 
on January 17 51 and same ·were revisi tea- in, the· presence of the 
licensee., A check of the new kitchen at that time disc.losed that 
it contained a. large pizza oven, a large' _fb\lr~door refrigerator, 
a_ home .... type refrj~gera tor, a deep-freezer:,-.. twelve-burner gas 

·range; two-burner grill, deep .fryer, st·eam table; sink, pizza . 
_·boards, slicing machine, coffee maker,- artd·- toast.er!' The kitchen> 
therefor_e, appeared to be fully equippe.d for ··normal restaurant 
operation0 · · 

· · · ._ . 7~An ii'went.ory of the food ·on ·hand, .which ·was set forth '.' .. 

in detail 1n the agentns report {but need· not be enumerated in 
detail herein) reflects a substantial q:uanti·ty of meats, bread, 
vegetables and condiments adequate for a nq'rmal rest;aurant operation. 

· This was .equally true of both the equ~pment·· and inventory of the 
baro .- · · 

, nThe agent also examined the composition book of the 
1icenseewhich contained the records of his sales and expenses. 
This book reflects purchases from food wholesalers.in substantial 
quantities,, The subject. informed the a_gent· that his premises · 
now open at about 3 p"m" and close about 1 ~o 3 a.m.; that in 

. the Springtime he expects to open at a.l:><but·.11 a.m.: in order to 
·serve a lunch tradee, _ A total of the licenseels expenses, calcu­
. lated from the said record book, discloses the foliowing: From· 

December 15; 1962jl to January ,16, 1963, food purchase~ $736.74; 
alc-oholic be. verage purchases ~1~636.61; kitchen sales ~,950 .. 75;. · 
food and liquor $1,88J.700 · · 



BULLETIN- ·1508 PJGE 15~··· 

. · "!rnot.her ·visit. was made . to the.se·. premises by this ... 
ag·ent: on· January 24, 19.63, ·and .at that· time he· observed that 
no patrons approached.· ~he sidewalk service counter .. for any.; . 
. ·'take-home' food •.. Upon entering the premises., he noticed-..that) 

. ·there were two other ·patrons whb or~er~d food and·drinko :·A 
· ·check of the kitchen indicated that. there were cuantities ·of. 
.·,·prepared food ready to be ~erved to patrons-.. T~is. :age:n.·t· made 
·".two additlonal visits to these premises on February-·.2, 196.3, and· 

:February 4, .1963.. On these occasions. there were no" p~trons : .. 
·c,m the_ premises and the, explanation· given was t,hat the hen-ting.' 

.. -. system· -~as. n_ot opera.ting. properly. and consequently . they were unable . 
·. to_·o_pen. the premises for th.e regular· btisine:.s:so. .. · . · · · · "· · . · 

. . . . . . . :nf am; sat1sf1ed~. r~·om~"the ,subsequ~n.t·. r:ep.o~t·s·,..-i1-e.re1ria bover·.· 
.'· .. s'et f~rth, .that ·:.the licensee·::·~s. nqw" operaJiD:g.,_$_· .bona fide .·;·;:'' \· ... --,. 
· restauran.t within: .the~ c-o_:n,t~mplation of the st~·:tute and· .. tile· .:· . : . :'.< 
. -pertinent. resolution.·· _Hertce ·:I recomni.end. th~t-:the ·plea. of . .-gUilty· ·.:. 

~>be a'ccepted·; ana·-.that the:·'license be 'suspended .ro'r ten days_ 'for .the. 
__ l_ic.~nse~' s. prior ·n.on~complianc.e. with the special . cortdl tion,. as· 
,~· .. Charged .. " " · . . 

· -_ ... - . . . 'Nb ·exceptions to· the. Hearer's Report were filed with . 
. me"·:wtth_in the .. ·time· _limited. by -Rule 6 -of State Reg·u1ation No. 16 • 

.. ··· .. ····.·····.·· .. illvi~Wof.thechange 6f pleato:guiltyby the;ticemsee, 
.. _-):>concur in the findings ,ahd" .. conclus1ons of the Hearer apd. adqpt., :- , 

· ·his ·,recommendation.· - · · · · · · · ·· .. · .. 
... 

_,• - .... . ::Acqo'rctfn~ly, it :-.i ~' ... on . th.i. s 19th day . of .. :M_arc·h~ 196.3_·> 
-, . ' ~ 

, . . . ORDERED_ that Plenary R.etaiI. :consl.lmption · Licerise· ·c-·51, 
: -tss~ed by th~ Board of." Gommissi.ciners of the City of Passaic to 

Carmine ·ell> Di P·eri, t/a B.el ·Afr; for premises. 888 Main Avenue., . · 
Passaic, be and· the same is here by su~pended for ten ( 10) day_s, 
·commencing at 3 _a.m~ T~es_day, ?1arch 26; 19..63, and terminating at 
3 -a • m-. Friday, ~ .Apr.11 5 ;; 19~ 3 .. :. - · 

) 

..... I 

. .- '• 

EMERSON A~· TSCHU.PP 
ACTING.DIRECTOR 
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. · .6 ~ .. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES .NOT TRULY 
LABEL·ED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, I1,E1SS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·Ih ~he Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings :against . 

STANIJEY LAURENCE ASSOCIATES, INC •. · 
·. t/a RAY VS TAVERN . . . . . . . 

202 South Fifth Street 
Camden 3; No J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
. License C-1.30 .9: issued. by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Camden. · 

. ) 
')'. 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
. · AND ORDER 

·, 

·'..ticenseeJi by.Stanley A'" Laurence, President,,. Pro .see. · . 
· David S·., · Piltzer·, E_sqo; Appearing. for the· Division of ·Alooholic 

.. " -Beve;rage Coritrql • 

<"'.BY THE · ACTING DIRECTOR: . 
J. , '. 

Lice.nsee pleads !!911 vul t to a charge alleging tha-t on 
January 2.3, 196.3, it possessed alcoholic beverages i~ six bo1'tles 

; bearing labels which did not truly descr.i.be their contents,, in, 
violation· of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. · · · 

' -
l . 

. Although the licensee has no previous record, the license.-
of Bond Wine and I,iquor Store,· 6 South Broadway, Camden (of whioh: 
corporation Iris Laurence, an officer and stockholder of the · 
licensee herein, was then ·an officer) was suspended by the· . 

·Director for fifteen days, effective October 29, 19,6; for sale· 
below filed pricee Re Bong 'Vline and Liquor Store, Bulletin 1142,, :.. .. 
'.It·em 4. 

. . . I . 

_ j'he prior record of dissimilar v1~01ation disregarded 
because o'ccurring more .than five years ago, the license will be 
suspended for twenty-five days, ~ith remission of, five days f'or 

.the plea entered, leaving·a rtet. suspension of twenty days. 
Re Rustic Ta..YJU:D, Inc., Bulletin 1465, Item.J. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of ;March, 1963, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~l.301 
issued by the Milnicipal Board of. Alcoholic. Beverage Control ·or · 

· the City of Camden to Stanley Laurence .Associates, Inc~, .. t/a 
: . Ray'· s Tav.ern, ·for premises. 202 South Fifth Street, .. Camden, be . 

·'· .. ·and the.-.sa:me·is ·,hereby suspep.ded for·twenty (20) days, ·commencing· 
at 2:00 a •. m •. Wednesday,_.March·27,·1963, and termina.ting at2:00 
a.m. Tuesday, Ap~il 16; 196.3. · · 


